

No. 17-658

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ROD BLAGOJEVICH,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit

BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

ALLEN DICKERSON
INSTITUTE FOR
FREE SPEECH
124 West St., Ste. 201
Alexandria, VA 22314
adickerson@ifs.org
(703) 894-6800

EDWARD D. GREIM
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN L. TOMPKINS
ALAN T. SIMPSON
GRAVES GARRETT, LLC
1100 Main St., Suite 2700
Kansas City, MO 64105
(816) 256-3181
edgreim@gravesgarrett.com

December 4, 2017

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. The Seventh Circuit’s Application of <i>Evans</i> Impermissibly Chills Fundamental First Amendment Rights.....	4
A. The ability to give and receive campaign contributions is a fundamental First Amendment right	4
B. The <i>Evans</i> standard provides insufficient protection for a fundamental First Amendment right.....	6
1. The <i>Evans</i> standard cannot apply to political contributions because <i>Evans</i> depends on a determination of a public official’s subjective beliefs.....	6
2. Subjective knowledge-based standards impermissibly chill protected First Amendment activity.....	9

3. Restrictions on political contributions must only target <i>quid pro quo</i> corruption and not any other types of alleged corruption.....	12
II. Left Unchecked, the Seventh Circuit’s Reliance on <i>Evans</i> Will Chill Political Contributions and Threaten Unfair Results.....	14
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	1
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 96 S. Ct. 612 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724, 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008).....	13
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255, 112 S. Ct. 1887 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449, 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marinello v. United States of America</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2327 (2017).....	18
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257, 111 S. Ct. 1807 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	18, 21

<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 272, 91 S. Ct. 621 (1971)	5
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 433, 83 S. Ct. 328 (1963)	11
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 84 S. Ct. 710 (1964)	10
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't. PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377, 120 S. Ct. 897 (2000)	5
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 480, 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)	18
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 412, 119 S. Ct. 1402 (1999)	20
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113, 123 S. Ct. 2191 (2003)	10
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1951	16
26 U.S.C. § 7217(a)	18
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act § 203.....	10
Malcom Burnley, “Unhappy With the Mayoral Options? Next Time, Make a Pledge for Someone Better”, Philadelphia Magazine, April 30, 2015.....	19
Adam Clymer, “Jarvis Gave to 138 in Congress Races”, New York Times, Nov. 16, 1978.....	18
Lauren Fox, “Hill Republican dilemma: Dash to pass tax reform or face donor backlash”, CNN.com, Nov. 13, 2017.....	16
David Freedlander, “Dem Donors’ Lysistrata Moment on Climate Change”, The Daily Beast, Sept. 18, 2014.....	17
Pattern Criminal Jury Instructions of the Seventh Circuit (2012 ed.).....	6, 16
Chairman Randy Scamihorn, Cobb County School System is Broke, Marietta Daily Journal, Dec. 5, 2013.....	17
